EL DORADO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

Meeting of September 19, 2006

	lientien to the Coliforni	is Department of Course				
AGENDA TITLE: Resolution Authorizing Grant Application to the California Department of Conservation.						
DEPARTMENT: Environmental Management	DEPT SIGNOFF:	CAO USE ONLY:				
CONTACT: Gerri Silva / Greg Stanton	Denia Sania	2 / 9/				
DATE: 8/28/2006 PHONE: 6653 / 6658	gerea Sicol	- Mouther 9/6/06				
DEPARTMENT SUMMARY AND REQUESTED I	BOARD ACTION:	The state of the s				
That your Board authorize the Chairman to sign the atta		authorizes the Environmental				
Management Department to apply for the City / County Funding Fiscal Year 2006/2007 grant sponsored by the						
California Department of Conservation (DOC).						
		A 4				
CAO RECOMMENDATIONS: Recommend	approval. La	era S. Fill 5/7/06				
Financial impact? () Yes (x) No	Funding Sou	rce: () Gen Fund () Other				
BUDGET SUMMARY:	Other:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
Total Est. Cost	0.00 CAO Office	Use Only:				
Funding	4/5's Vote	Required () Yes (No				
Budgeted	Change in	Policy () Yes () No				
New Funding	New Perso	•				
Savings*	CONCURRI	ENCES:				
Other	Risk Mana	agement NA				
Total Funding	County Co	ounsel 🗸				
Change in Net County Cost	\$0.00 Other					
*Explain						
BOARD ACTIONS:						
Vote: Unanimous Or	, , ,	at this is a true and correct copy of				
Ayes:		d entered into the minutes of the				
Noes:	Board of Supervise					
	Date:					
Abstentions:	Attest: Cindy Keel	Cindy Keck, Board of Supervisors Clerk				
Absent:	Amost Cindy Recky Donia of Supervisors Citik					
Rev. 04/05	By:					



Environmental Health Division

Air Quality
Management
District

Solid Waste & Hazardous Materials Divisions

Vector Control



PLACERVILLE OFFICE

2850 Fairlane Ct. Building C Placerville, CA 95667

Ph. 530.621.5300 Fax. 530.642.1531 Fax. 530.626.7130

SOUTH LAKE TAHOE OFFICE

3368 Lake Tahoe Blvd. Ste 303 South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Ph. 530.573.3450 Fax. 530.542.3364 August 29, 2006

El Dorado County Board of Supervisors 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

SUBJECT: Resolution Authorizing Grant Application to the California Department of Conservation.

Honorable Board Members:

☐ Recommendation:

That your Board authorize the Chairman to sign the attached resolution which authorizes the Environmental Management Department to apply for the City / County Funding Fiscal Year 2006/2007 grant sponsored by the California Department of Conservation (DOC).

☐ Reasons for Recommendation:

The DOC's Division of Recycling administers the California Beverage Container Recycling and Litter Reduction Act, which governs the recycling of California Redemption Value (CRV) beverage containers. The goal of this Act is to achieve an 80 percent beverage container recycling rate in California. Currently, that rate is well below the goal and declining. In an effort to reverse the direction of the beverage container recycling rate in California, the DOC is soliciting proposals that divert and collect significant volumes of CRV beverage containers in public venues (aka "recycling away from home").

To that end, the Environmental Management Department (EMD) is seeking to apply for this grant funding in order to place recycling bins at schools, parks and businesses throughout the County that do not currently have any active recycling programs or collection bins on their property. Additionally, EMD would utilize these additional funds to augment current beverage container recycling efforts at the County Fairgrounds. If the grant request is approved, the recycling bins purchased will be placed at these locations through a combined effort of the respective facility's staff and EMD's litter abatement crew.

The attached resolution has incorporated comments from County Counsel.

☐ Fiscal Impact:

No matching contribution is required for this grant. The total grant dollar amount for Fiscal Year 2006/2007 is \$42,297. If approved by the California Department of Conservation, the Department will bring back the appropriate budget adjustments.

□ Net County Cost:

None.

☐ Action to be Taken Following Approval:

Upon execution, please forward a copy of the resolution to the Department for distribution.

Respectfully,

Gerri Silva, M.S., REHS

GERRY SILVA

Interim Director El Dorado County

Environmental Management Department

CONTRACT ROUTING SHEET

Date Prepared:	08/31/2006		Need Dat	te: 09/05/2006	
PROCESSING D Department: Dept. Contact: Phone #: Department Head Signature:	EPARTMENT: Environmental Mo Kevin Gilliland 6664	fa GSI va	CONTRA Name: Address: Phone:	Grant Resolutio	EL DOR ADO COU
CONTRACTING		Environmen	tal Manag	ement-CHARGE	TO 421400
<u>₹</u>	ed: Review of Res	olution for Grant	t Applicati	on (Dept of Cons o adment Value: \$	ervation) S
Contract Term: _ Compliance with Compliance verifi	Human Resources red by:		Yes:		No; 🖫 E
COUNTY COUNS	SEL: (Must approve	all contracts and	MOU's)		
Approved: Approved:	Disapproved: [Disapproved: [Date:	9/5-/06	By: By:	
CRNEY WILL CANDER IT. AND EX NO. 42/40	Conditioned the propos	- Sel Notes	es fon	Corcetins/as	ld time to
S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S					
Approved:	IENT: (All contracts Disapproved: [Disapproved: [and MOU's exce Date: Date:	pt boilerpla	ite grant funding ag By: By:	greements)
OTHER APPROV Departments: Approved:	/AL: (Specify depar	tment(s) participa	iting or dire	Bv:	s contract).
Approved:	Disapproved:	Date:		By:	



RESOLUTION NO.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted the California Beverage Container Recycling and Litter Reduction Act that allows the California Department of Conservation to allocate monies from the Division of Recycling Fund to pay for costs of various programs and services designed to increase the beverage container recycling rate in California. The Department of Conservation provides funding for programs that promote environmental health, economic vitality, informed land-use decisions and sound management of our state's natural resources related to proper State conservation practices; and

WHEREAS, said procedures established by the California Department of Conservation require the applicant to certify by resolution the approval of the application before submission of said application to the State; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Conservation has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program;

WHEREAS, County of El Dorado to be the applicant and lead jurisdiction for City / County Funding Fiscal Year 2006/2007 on behalf of itself and the following participants: City of Placerville;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby:

- a. Authorizes the submittal of a grant application to the California Department of Conservation for the City / County Funding Fiscal Year 2006/2007; and
- b. Authorizes the Director of Environmental Management of the County of El Dorado to execute in the name of El Dorado County all necessary applications and payment requests hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds.

		risors of the County of El Dorado at a regular			
meeting of said Board, held on theday of, 20, by the following vote of said Board:					
	Ayes:				
ATTEST					
Cindy Keck	Noes:				
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:				
By					
Deputy Clerk		Chairman, Board of Supervisors			
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS THIS OFFICE.	S A CORRE	CT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN			
DATE					
ATTEST: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.					
Ву					
Deputy Clerk					